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March 17, 2005 k2

. F

(R

Mr. Robert Schultz T
Alameda County Environmental Health LY, n
Envirgnmental Health Services B %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ';g; '
Alameda, CA 94502 o

Re: | First Quarter 2005 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11104

1716 Webster Street

Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation
(URS) 1s submitting this First Semi-Annual 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
Former BP Service Station #11104, located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) §74-1758.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
- . e I
. ,."‘7 7 /«' ,'; “.. A
LWM@WLU e S\ >
/4

Lynellg Onishi Barbara J. Jakub, R.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure:  First Quarter 2005 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Kyle Christie, RM (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, Conocco Phillips (electronic copy uploaded to FTP server)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 51D.893.3600

Fax: 51[0.874.3268




REPORT

FIRST SEMI-ANNUAL 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11104
1716 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

March 17, 2005

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612




Facility

Date: March 17, 2005

Quarter: 1Q 05

RM QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

No.: 11104 Address: 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California

ironmental Engineer: Kyle Christie

ing Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Lynelle Onish

t Project No.: 38487245

Agency: : Alameda Country Environmental Health

ent Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

uency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 and RW-1 semi-annually (1% & 3" Quarter);

Wells MW-2 through MW-5 annually (1™ Quarter).

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: ~ Biannnal

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 4.15 (RW-1) to 5.45 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.006 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:
Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells

sampled this quarter at concentrations of 64 micrograms per liter (pg/L) (RW-1) and 2,400 pg/L. (MW-1).
Benzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in two wells sampled this quarter at concentrations

of 1.6

/L (RW-1) and 120 pg/l. (MW-1). MTBE was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three

of the sjx wells at concentrations ranging from 0.90 pg/L (MW-5) to 730 pg/L {(MW-1). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA)




was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in two wells sampled this quarter at concentrations of
69 pug/ll (RW-1) and 2,300 pg/L (MW-1). Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) was detected at or above the
laboratory reporting limit at concentrations of 0.68 pg/L (RW-1) and 26 pg/L (MW-1).

Joint monitoring activities occurred this quarter with Chevron Service Station # 9-0290 located at 1802 Webster
Street, Alameda, California (see Figure 1). Groundwater elevation and analytical data is shared to further evaluate
groundwater flow direction and groundwater concentrations in the Site’s vicinity. Joint monitoring data for
Chevron Service Station # 9-0290 is included in Attachment D.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 10, 2005.
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations

Attachment D — Joint Monitoring Data
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Del Norte County Pesticide Site Removal Action, Crescent City, CA
(U.S. EPA Region 9): As project manager for both the site assessment
and removal action conducted at the former county pesticide storage area,
Mrt. Garner was responsible for the delineation of contaminant migration,
planning and implementation of the removal action, profiling and disposal
(PCP, 1,2-Dichloropropane; 2,4-13}, sample plan development, and
laboratory procurement. Mr. Garner was also responsible for the
development and implementation of the long-term groundwater
monitoring plan for the site, which subsequently provided data for the
design and installation of a UV/QOzonalysis treatment system,

Project Manager, Rio Bravo Removal Action, U.S. EPA, Region 9:
Project entailed re-contatnerization and disposal of 600,000 gallons of
oilfield and RCRA waste from sumps, and underground and aboveground
storage tanks at this abandoned oilfield site. A scrubber systcm was
developed to mimmize fugitive emissions during the pumping operations.
Presented the findings of the initial site characterization to more than 150
concerned citizens at a public meeting,

Project Manager, Luke AFB RI/FS, U.S. EPA Region 9: Oversaw
the CERCLA remcdiation of the NPL site. Responsible for technical
review of sampling plans, remedial investigation reports, feasibility studies,
treatability studies, and design documents generated by the Base. Review
included a detailed cost analysis of the Draft Feasibility Study, which
resulted in a substantial rewrite of the document in order to properly
evaluate and sclect remedial actions at multiple sites.

Project Manager, Pratter Drum Site Removal Action, U.S. EPA
Region 9: Managed the emergency response and subsequent removal of
274 drums of cxotic chernical wastes. Conducted extensive field
hazcatting of the drum contents, and was responsible for schedule and
budget control of the cleanup. Served as an expert witness for Kern
County DA’s office in a criminal case resulting in the conviction of the
responsible parties.

Principal-in-Charge, Landfill Evaluation, City of Sacramento:
Responsibilities included the objective evaluation (audits, inspections, file
and permit compliance review, environmental evaluation, and engineering

" control review) of five municipal solid waste landfills in California, Nevada,

and Washington for the purpose of short-listing and prionitizing acceptable
facilities to recetve Sacramento’s solid waste for the next 15 years. Devel-
oped an evaluation matsix that quantitatively assessed the environmental
setting of each site, permits and compliance, engineering controls and
design, and landfill operating procedures. The matrix was used to rank the
landfills according the risk they presented to the environment.

Project Manager, Raisin City Oilfield, Wells Fargo Bank: Wastc
classification and quantification investigation of a 130-acre oilfield lease.
The lease included two surface impoundments containing drilling muds,
brine and petroleum sludges; aboveground storage tanks; sumps; and
production wells.




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well P Etfevation/ BTW Thickness—GWE TPH-¢ enzene—Toluene | -benzene—|Xylenes MTBE PO
No. Date P | TOC {feet) {feet} (feet) (feet) {pg/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {pafl) {pwg/L) {ugfl.) (mg/l)| Lab | pH Comments
MW-1 72111992 | - 11.98 5.91 - 6.07 34,000 7,000 1,700 2,500 6,900 - - - -

10/20/11992] -- 11.08 6.66 - 5.32 - - - - - - - -

3/5/1993 - 11.98 4.56 - 7.42 - - - - - - - - e

4/1/1993 - 11.88 4.57 - 7.41 - - - - - - - - -

7/9/1993 - 11.98 - - - 79,000 16,000 1,500 2,200 7.700 12,052 - PACE | — ¢, 4.k

71971993 - 11.98 5.25 - 6.73 77,000 15,000 1,400 2,100 7,400 11,919 - PACE | -- c, K
10/8/1993 - 11.08 6.01 - 29.97 42 060 7,100 270 2,700 4,700 - - PACE | -- 14

1/6/1994 - 11.98 6.24 - 5.74 45,000 12,000 4,300 3,000 6,700 - - PACE | -- k
4/26/1994 | -- 11.98 5.26 - 6.72 39,000 6,500 500 1,800 1,200 16,663 6.3 PACE | -- c Kk
7/25/1994 - 11.98 5.60 - 6.38 | 38,000 6,300 240 1,500 1,100 26,428 1.7 PACE | -- c Kk
10/13/1994 | -- 11.98 - - - 25,000 7,300 120 1,200 740 - - PACE | - dk
10/13/1994 - 11.e8 68.15 - 5.83 25,000 6,300 130 1,300 830 - 23 |PACE| - k
1/17/1995 - 11.98 - - - 8,400 3,100 1,200 470 1,000 - - ATI - d
1M7/1895 | — 11.98 4.19 - 7.79 7,800 3,100 1,100 460 850 - 7.9 ATI -

3/31/1895 | -- 11.98 - - - 40,000 6,900 7,300 1,300 5,000 - - ATI - d
3/31/1995 - 11.98 4.48 - 7.50 37,000 6,700 6,900 1,200 4,500 - 6.4 ATH -

5/1/1995 - 11.98 4.39 - 7.59 - - - - - - - - -
TM2M1995 | - 11.98 - - - 29,000 6,600 380 1,500 3,900 - - ATH - d
THM2M905 | - 11.98 5.02 - 6.96 29,000 7,000 300 1,500 3,900 - 7.2 ATI -
1071271995 -- 11.98 - - - 20,000 3,500 310 1,100 3,000 14,000 - ATI - d
10/12/1995( -- 11.98 5.68 - 6.30 20,000 3,400 310 1,100 3,000 15,000 6.3 ATI -
212711996 - 11.98 4.18 - 7.80 18,000 4,400 2,800 860 2,380 5,500 7.9 SPL -

5/8/1996 - 11.98 4.89 - 7.09 - - - - - - -- — -

5/9/1996 - 11.98 - - - 14,000 2,300 1,800 540 3,340 2,700 6.1 SPL -

8/9/1906 | - 11.98 513 - 6.85 - - - - - - - - -
8M12/1996 | — 11.98 - - - 13,000 2,800 190 1,300 3,040 1,800 71 SPL | -

11/7/1996 | -- 11.98 5.65 - 6.33 12,600 2,100 35 <25 <25 2,100 7.2 SPL -
21011997 - 11.98 - - - 180,000 2,100 <500 <500 <500 160,000 - SPL - d
21101997 | - 11.98 4.80 - 7.18 | 180,000 1,900 <500 <500 <500 160,000 6.8 SPL | -

8/4/1997 - 11.98 - - - <25000 2,800 <50 1,200 1,100 260,000 - SPL - d

8/4/1997 — 11.98 5.69 - 6.29 14,000 2,700 <50 1,200 1,220 250,000 7.2 SPL -

1/27/10098 | - 11.98 3.96 - 8.02 | 380,000 4,400 4,300 1,600 2,880 490,000 6.4 SPL | -

9/2/1008 - 11.98 5.03 - 6.95 230,000 3,900 <50 1,900 1,000 230,000 6.3 SPL -
2/2411998 | — 11.98 4.94 - 7.04 82,000 3,000 520 2,600 3,200 190000/200000 - SPL | - h
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
W P/ Elevationt DTW Thickness | GWE { TPHg | Benrene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE PO
Mo. Date P | TOC (feet) (feat) (feet) (feet) {pail) (ng/L) {(pg/L} {ug/L) (ngfL) {ug/L) {mg/Ly| Lab | pH Comments
MW-1 | 8/30/1999 | - 11.98 6.31 - 567 | 11,000 | 2100 <25 1,300 580 48,000 - SPL | -
2/21/2000 | - 11.98 4.47 - 7.51 | 12,0001 @ 1,200 250 930 1,800 31,000 ~ | PAGCE| - i
8/8/2000 | -- 11,98 5.59 - 6.39 | 4,500 160 2.8 76 88 60,000 - |PACE]| -
201272001 | — 11.98 6.04 - 594 | 14,000 363 <125 108 203 18,000 - |PACE] -
8/13/2001 | - 11.98 6.44 - 5.54 | 14,000 161 17.1 255 545 5,590 - | PACE| --
20472002 | — 11.98 449 - 7.49 | 17,000 176 57.9 538 1,670 2,470 - |PACE| --
areeeo02 | - 11.98 5.22 - 675 | 4,8001 180 43 130 540 3,100 - SEQ | - [
2/5/2003 | - 11.98 5.43 - 6.55 770 29 9.8 42 a7 590 m.,n - SEQ | - m,n
8/14/2003 | - 11.98 6.34 - 564 | 5400 . 210 <50 80 200 4,500 - SEQ | - p
02/12/2004| P 11.98 4,55 - 743 | 2,600 140 20 87 170 1,260 - |sEcM| 68
08/12/2004| P 11.98 5.22 - 676 | 5700 500 12 a1 1,400 260 - |SEQM| 6.3
02110/2005| P 11.98 4.48 - 7.50 | 2,400 120 10 72 110 730 - |SEQM| 6.1
Mw-2 | 7211982 | — 12.98 6.44 - 8.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - I
10/20/1992 | -- 12.98 7.39 -~ 5.59 - - - - - - - — | =
3151993 | — 12.98 4.91 - 8.07 - - - - - I - R -
4/1/1993 | — 12.98 4.92 - 8.06 - - - - - - - R
7911983 | - 12.98 5.60 - 7.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -~ - |PACE| - k
10/8/1993 | - 12.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - | PacCE| - d, k
10/811993 | - 12.98 6.50 - 6.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - | - |pPace| - k
1/6/1994 | - 12.98 6.25 - 6.73 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - | PACE]| - k
4/26/1954 | — 12.98 5.73 - 7.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 75 |PACE| — k
7/25(1994 | - 12.98 6.07 - 6.91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 11.59 24 |PACE| - k
10/1311894 | — 12.08 6.80 - 618 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 24 |[PACE| - k
117/1995 | - 12.98 510 - 7.88 - - - - - - - — | -
3311995 | - 12.98 4.69 - 829 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 - 73 | ATl | =
511995 | ~ 12.98 5.23 - 7.75 - - - - _ - - — | -
TA2M995 | = 12.98 540 - 7.58 - - - - - - - —_ | -
1011211905 — 12.98 5.08 = 6.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 89 | ATI | -
22711996 | - 12.98 466 - 8.32 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 87 | SPL | —
5/8/1996 | — 12.98 5.28 - 7.70 - - - - - - - — | -
8011906 | — 12.98 5.59 - 7.39 <50 . <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 78 | SPL | -
11771996 | — 12.98 6.11 - 6.87 - - - - - - - —_ ] -
2M0/1997 | - 12.98 5.26 - 7.72 - - - - - - - — | =
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/—-Elevation/ DTw Thickness  GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene [ Xylenes MTBE BO
No. Date P | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {mg/L) (ngil) {po/L} (pall) (mg/L) {Hg/L) {mg/L}| Lab | pH Comments
MwW-2 8/4/1997 - 12.98 6.14 - 6.84 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.5 SPL | -
1/27/1998 | -- 12.98 4.42 - 8.56 - - - - - -- -- - -
9/2/1998 - 12.98 5.47 - 7.51 100 0.56 36 <1.0 3 110 6.9 SPL | --
2/24/1989 | - 12.98 5.12 - 7.86 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.2 -- SPL | --
8/30/1989 | — 12.98 6.60 - 6.38 - - - - - -- -- - --
2/21/2000 - 12.98 464 - 8.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.72 - PACE | --
21212001 | - 12.98 5.13 - 7.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - PACE | --
2/412002 - 12.98 5.63 - 7.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - PACE | --
Br29/2002 | - 12.98 5798 - 7.19 - -- - -- - - - - --
2/5/2003 - 12.98 5.61 - 7.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - SEQ - n
8M14/2003 | -- 12.98 - - -- - - - : - - - - -— -
02M12004| P 12.98 5.19 - 7.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50¢ | <050 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.4 p
08/12/2004 | -- 12.98 6.17 - 6.81 -- - -- : - - ‘ - - - -
0210/2005| P 12.98 5.01 -- 7.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ; <0.50 <050 | <0.50 - SEQM | 5.9
MW-3 [ 772111902 | - 13.38 7.07 - 6.31 <50 0.95 <05 . <05 <0.5 | - - — - e
10/20/1M1992| - 13.38 8.06 - 532 -- - - - - - - . -
3/5/1993 - 13.38 516 - 8.22 - - - - - - - -
4/1/1993 - 13.38 525 - 8.13 - - -- - - - - - -
7/9/1993 - 13.38 5.80 - 7.58 <50 06 <05 | <05 <0.5 - - PACE | -- k
10/8/1993 | - 13.38 7.47 - 6.21 <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 | - - PACE | ~ k
1/6/1954 - 13.38 6.94 - 6.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | - k
4/26/1094 - 13.38 6.18 - 7.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.1 PACE | - k
7/25/1994 | - 13.38 6.67 - 6.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.2 PACE | — k
10/13/1994| - 13.38 7.43 - 5.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 21 PACE | — k
14711995 | - 13.38 5.07 - 8.31 - - - - - - - -— -
3211895 | - 13.38 4.03 - 9.35 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 6.6 ATI -
5/1/1995 - 13.38 4.94 - 8.44 - - - - - - - -— -
711211995 | - 13.38 5.80 - 7.58 - - - - - - - -— -
10/12/1995| -- 13.38 6.64 - 6.74 =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <5.0 6.4 ATI -
2/27M996 | -- 13.38 475 - 8.63 <50 (.5 <1 <1 <1 i <10 B.5 SPL | —
5/8/1996 | — 13.38 5.86 - 7.52 -- ; - - - - ! - - -
8/9/1996 | - 13.38 5.70 - 7.68 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 . <10 7.9 SPL | -
11771986 | — 13.38 6.21 - 7.17 - - - ! - - : - - e —

TLIIBIELLE e
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
We Pf—Elevationy DTV Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE B
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ug/L) (ng/L} {pgiL) (Mg/L) {pg/L) {(ag/L) (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-3 | 2/10/1997 | - 13.38 5.14 - 8.24 -~ - - - - - - — ] -
8/4/1997 | - 13.38 6.01 - 7.37 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 66 | SPL | -
11271998 | — 13.38 4.30 - 9.08 - - - - - - - R
9/2/1998 | — 13.38 5.80 - 7.58 <50 <0.5 22 <1.0 <1.0 <10 66 | SPL | —
2/24/1999 | -~ 13.38 434 - 9.04 <50 | <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - SPL | -
8/30/1999 | — 13.38 6.59 - 6.79 - - - - - - - R
2/21/2000 | - 13.38 4.56 - 8.82 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | PACE | —
2112/2001 | - 13.38 4.08 - 8.40 -~ -~ - - - - . — | - i
20412002 | — 13.38 6.1 - 7.27 - - - - - —~ - IR i
8/29/2002 | - 13.38 6.22 - 7.16 - - - T - - - — | = ]
2/5/2003 | - 13.38 - - - - - - - - - R f
B8M14/2003 | — 13.38 - - - - - _ - - - R - o
021122004 P 13.38 4.94 - 8.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - |sEQM]| 6.0 P
08/12/2004| - 13.38 6.22 - 7.16 - - - - - - - - | -
02/10/2005| P 13.38 5.45 - 7.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - |SEQM| 5.1
MW-4 | 3/51993 | — 11.8 4.81 o 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - | -
411983 | - 11.8 4.80 - 7.00 - - - - - - - — | -
7/9/1993 | - 11.8 554 - 6.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - |PACE| — k
10/8/1993 | - 11.8 6.28 = 5.52 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - |PACE| — k
1/6/19%4 | - 11.8 5.82 - 5.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — |PACE| - K
4/26/1994 | — 11.8 5.50 - 6.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 7.4 |PACE| — k
72511994 | - 11.8 5.83 - 5.97 <50 <0.5 <05 = <05 <0.5 <50 72 |PACE| - k
10/13/1994 | — 1.8 6.26 - 554 <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 - 6.7 |PACE| — k
11711995 | — 1.8 419 - 7.61 - - - - - - - R
3/31/1995 | — 11.8 3.06 - 7.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -~ 71 AT | -
5/1/1085 | -- 118 448 - 7.31 - - - - - ; - - -
7/12/1995 | — 1.8 5.16 - 6.64 - ~ - - - - - — | -
10/12/1985| — 11.8 5.80 - 6.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <5.0 69 | ATI | -
2/2711996 | -- 1.8 422 - 7.58 <50 <(0.5 <1 <1 <t <10 8.9 SPL | -
5/8/1996 | — 11.8 5.00 - 6.80 - -~ - - - - - - | -
8/9/1996 | ~ 1.8 513 - 6.67 <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 85 | SPL | -
11/7/1996 | — 1.8 5.65 - 6.15 - - - - - -~ - — | =
21101997 | — 1.8 4.81 - 6.99 - - - - - - - — | -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table

1

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thi —GWE TPH-g—| Benzene | Toluene{benzene | Xylenes MTBE bo
No. Date | NP | TOC (feet) | (feet {feet) (feety | fwoil) | (wo/l) | (o) | (pg/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) (mgiLy| Lab |{pH| Comments
MW-4 | 8/4/1997 | - 11.8 572 - 6.08 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <10 64 | SPL | -

1/27/11908 | - 11.8 4.06 - 774 - - - -~ - - - - | -

9/2/1998 -- 11.8 4.89 - 6.91 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.8 SPL | -

2/24/1999 | — 11.8 3.80 - 7.91 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 - SPL | -

8/30/1999 | — 11.8 5.62 - 6.18 - - - - - - - - | -

2/21/2000 | -- 11.8 4.00 - 7.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.66 - |PACE!| -

2112/2001 | — 1.8 4.93 - 6.87 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 0.982 — | PACE] —

2/4/2002 | -- 1.8 449 - 7.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - |PACE] -

8/20/2002 | -- 1.8 5.38 - 6.42 - -~ - - - - - —_ ] -

21512003 | — 1.8 4.50 - 7.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - | sEQ | - n
8/14/2003 | ~ 118 - - - - - - - - - - N - o
02/12/2004| P 11.80 4.41 - 7.39 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - |seam &3 P
08/12/2004 | - 11.80 5.20 - 6.60 - - —~ - - - - N -
02/10/2005| P 11.80 443 - 7.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~ |SEQM]| 5.5

MW-5 | 4/1/1983 | ~ 11.62 4.77 - 6.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — | -

71911993 | - 11.62 5.40 - 6.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ~ |PACE| = k
10/8/1993 | — 11.62 5.87 - 5.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~ — |PACE| — k

1611994 | -- 11.62 5.75 - 5.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ~ |PACE| - k
4/26/1994 | - 11,62 5.49 - 6.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 71 |PACE| - k
7/25/1994 | — 11,62 5.60 - 5.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 66 |PACE[ -- k
10/13/1904| -- 11.62 6.03 - 5.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 30 |PACE| - k
1M7M995 | - 11,62 474 - 6.88 - - - - - - - S
3/31/1005 | -- 11,62 4.58 - 7.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.1 AT | -

5/1/1995 | -- 11.62 479 - 6.83 - - - - . - - R -

7/112/1995 | -- 11.62 532 - 6.30 - ~ - - - - - P
1012/1995] - 11,62 5.70 - 5.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 67 | ATl | -

2/27/1996 | -- 11.62 - - - - - - - - - - — | - f

5/8/1996 | — 11.62 4.91 - 6.71 - - - - - - - — | -

8/9/1996 | - 11.62 5.01 - 6.61 <50 <05 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 77 | sPL | -

11771996 | - 11.62 5.54 — 6.08 - -~ - - - - - — | =
21011997 | — 11,62 4.66 - 6.96 - - - - - - - — -

B/4/1997 | -- 11.62 551 - 6.11 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 69 | SPL | —

112711998 | — 11.62 4.01 - 7.61 - - - - - - - - -

Hiic bl idididiat
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
W PI—1-Elevation! DTW—[-Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene{ Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE bo
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) ({feet) (ug/L) {ug/L) {pg/L} {(pgfL) (Hg/L) {pg/L) (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-5 | /211998 | -- 1162 5.17 - 6.45 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 64 | SPL | -
2/24/1999 | 1162 452 - 7.10 <50 <1.0 | <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 - sPL, | -
8/30/1999 | — 11,62 6.02 - 5.60 - - - - - - - - | -
2/2172000 | - 11.62 462 - 7.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - | PaceE]| -
2M2/2001 | - 1182 4.80 - 6.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — | Pace| -
2/4/2002 | — 11,62 4.63 - 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - |Pace| -
8/29/2002 | - 11.62 5.15 - 6.47 - - - - I - — | -
2/5/2003 | - 1182 4.36 - 7.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - | sEQ| -
8/14/2003 | — 1162 - - - - - - - - - - — | - o
02/12/2004 | — 1162 -~ -~ - - - - - - - - N f
08/12/2004 | - 1162 4.91 - 6.71 - - - - - - - N
0210/2005| P 11.62 4.54 - 7.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 - |SEQM| 6.4
Qc-2 7/9/1993 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | — gk
10/8/1993 | — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - |PACE| — gk
1/6/1994 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ~ |PACE| - gk
412611994 | - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 - PACE | — a.k
7/251984 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - |pAcE| - ak
10/1311994 | — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — |PACE| - gk
111771995 | — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 . < - - ATl | - g
31311905 | - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 | - - ATl | - g
711211995 | - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATl | - g
10/12/1995| - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 - ATI -- g
2/27/1996 | -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL | -- g
5/911998 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL | - g
RW-1 | /611994 | -- 11.84 - - _ 24000 | 3,700 210 830 2,000 4,562 — [PACE] - c.d.k
1/6/1994 | - 11.84 5.50 - 6.25 | 23000 | 3.800 210 840 2,100 4,663 — |PACE| - ek
4/26/1994 | - 11.84 - - - 22,000 | 3,300 110 700 1,700 6,909 - | PACE] - cdk
4/26/1994 | - 11.84 5.21 - 6.63 | 24,000 | 3500 120 800 1,700 8,145 64 |PACE| -- c.k
7/25/(1994 | -- 11.84 - - - 28,000 | 4,400 240 960 1,400 20,608 - |PACE| - cdk
712511994 | - 11.84 552 - 632 | 31,000 | 4,800 290 1,100 1700 | <50 55 |PACE! - ok
101311994 — 11,84 6.05 - 579 | 20,000 | 4,200 46 990 440 - 68 |PACE| - K
117/1995 | -- 11.84 4.02 - 782 | 9,600 1,500 65 300 2,700 - 77 | Aan | -
3/31/1995 | -- 11.84 3.81 - 803 | 16,000 | 1,500 780 370 2,000 . 7.8 | ATt | -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well P—1-Elevations DTV Thickness | GWE TPH-g— Benzene— Toluene | benzene——Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {po/L.) (ng/L) {ng/L} {ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) {mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
RW-1 | 51/1985 | - 11.84 4.21 - 7.63 - - - -~ - - - =1 -
711211995 | -- 11.84 4.93 - 6.91 | 22,000 | 3,700 150 950 2,800 - 72 | ATI | -
10121995 — 11.84 5.46 - 6.38 | 30,000 | 1,600 1,500 1,700 8,500 4,300 70 | AT | -
22711996 | — 11.84 - - - 1,600 30 23 38 420 50 - SPL | - d
2/27/1996 | - 1184 4.00 - 7.84 | 1,800 30 24 41 440 52 77 | sPL | —
5/8/1996 | - 11.84 4565 - 7.19 - - - - - - - S -
5/9/1996 | — 11.84 - - - 2,900 15 15 78 700 <50 - SPL | - d
5/9/1996 | - 11.84 - - - 3,200 19 19 o7 800 <50 71 | SPL | -
8/9/1996 | - 11.84 4.95 - 6.88 - - - - - - - — | =
8/12/1996 | — 11.84 - - - 6,900 210 270 390 1,920 <100 79 | spL | -
812/1996 | - 11.84 - = - 8,200 270 330 | 450 2,330 <100 - SPL | - d
117711996 | — 11.84 - - - 6,800 360 45 <10 <10 500 =z SPL | — d
11/7/11996 | -- 11.84 5.50 - 634 | 6,100 320 45 <10 <10 430 69 | SPL | —
2110/1997 | - 11.84 3.85 - 799 [170,000 | <120 <250 <250 <250 150,000 67 | SPL | —
8/4/1997 | — 11.84 4.72 - 7.12 | <25000 580 450 630 3,700 230,000 69 | SPL | -
1/27/1998 | - 11.84 - - - 51,000 380 300 480 2,980 38,000 - SPL | - d
1/2711998 | - 11.84 3.80 - 804 | 52,000 380 330 480 2,970 38,000 61 | SPL | —
9/2/1998 | - 11.84 - - — | 280,000 | 2,400 <50 1,400 3,170 270,000 - SPL | — d
9/2/1998 | — 11.84 4.91 - 6.93 | 260,000 | 2,500 56 1,400 3,070 250,000 6.6 | SPL | -
2/24/1999 | - 1184 416 - 7.68 120 <1.0 <1.0 15 13 1307140 - SPL | — h
8/30/1999 | — 11.84 5.52 - 632 | 3,100 320 <25 | 120 28 60,000 - SPL | —
2/21/2000 | - 11.84 3.68 - 8.16 340 i 8.6 18 | 11 66 2,500 ~ | PACE| - i
8/8/2000 | - 11.84 4.85 - 699 | 1,600 3.2 <0.5 0.82 12 19,000 ~ |[PACE| -
212/2001 | — 11.84 4.26 - 758 | 1,500 1.33 <05 | <05 5.69 2,420 - TPACE| —
81372001 | -~ 11.84 5.34 - 6.50 290 <05 <05 . <05 <15 314 ~ [PACE| -
2042002 | - 11.84 408 - 7.76 570 9.15 0.874 : 192 83.5 97.4 — TPACE| -~
8/29/2002 | — 11.84 512 - 6.72 <50 0.59 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 19 - IsEQ | -
2/5/2003 | - 11.84 5,21 - 6.63 <50 <0.50 <050 @ 0.68 1.7 18 - TsEQ | -
8/14/2003 | - 11.84 507 _ 677 | <500 <5.0 <50 . <50 5.4 490 - | sEq | -
02/12/2004| P 11.84 4.19 - 7.65 120 16 <10 - 30 4.1 51 — |sEaM] 59
08/12/2004| P 11.84 5.11 - 6.73 170 6.9 <050 @ 45 10 57 ~ |SEQM! 60
02/10/2005| P 11.84 4.15 - 7.69 64 1.6 <050 : 0.94 <0.50 39 .- | SEQM] 5.9

RIS LR
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA
ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

M= ol
o

fat 1,

CoaSTvicl UA_"BUII

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, range C4-C12

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Not Purged

P = Purged

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

--- = Not applicable/available/analyzed/measured

< = Not detected at or above reported detection limit

PACE = Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

ATI= Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL= Southem Petroleum Laboratories

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Morgan Hill Laboratories
TOC = Top of Casing measured in fest above mean sea level
DTW = Depth to Water measured in feet below ground surface
GWE= Groundwater Elevation measured in feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a= Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to USGS benchmark 14,108 feetabove mean sea level= at northwest corer of Webster Street and Pacific Avenue.

b= Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

¢= A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto .report 10-155-07-001

d= Blind duplicate.

e= Sample also analyzed for cadmium, nickel, chromium, lead, and zinc.None were detected above the reported detection limit.

f= Well inaccessible.

g= Travel blank.

h= MTBE by EPA Methods 8020/8260.

i= Gasoline does not include MTBE.

j= Unable to sample.

k= A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Baline Tech Services report 010813-N-2. No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-2,MW.3, MW-4, MW-5, and
QC-2, sampled on July 8, 1993; alt wells samplad on October 8, 1993; wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, sampled on January 6, 1994; and allwells sampled on October 13, 1994.

I= Chromatogrom Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

m= The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration rangeof the instrument.

n= The closing calitration was outside acceptance limits by 1% high. This should be considered inevaluating the result. The avg. % difference for all analytes met the 15% raquirement and the QC
suggests that calibration lingarity is not a factor.

o= The original scope of work only called for annual gauging of well, This issue has been addressed, and in the future, gauging of this well will be semi-annual 1st and 3rd quarter=.

p= Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 for TPH-g/BTEX and MTBE.

q= Beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory medified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TPH-g= has been changed to

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being
reported.

NOTES:
During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Source : The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BPF Station #11104

1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTEBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1.2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
MNumber Sampled {pg/L} {pgit) {pgft) {pafl) {poit) {poit) {paft) {pgfL) Comments [

MW-1 8/14/2003 <10,000 <2,000 4,500 <50 <50 89 <50 <50 a

02/12/2004 <2,000 960 1,200 <10 <10 a3 <10 <10

08/12/2004 <1,000 730 260 <5.0 <5.0 9.3 <5.0 <5.0

02/10/2005 <1,000 2,300 730 <5.0 <5.0 26 <50 <5.0 b {(1,2-DCA)
MW-2 8/14/2003 - - - -- - - - -

02/12/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

02/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b (1,2-DCA)
MW-3 8/14/2003 - - - - - - - -

02/12/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50

02/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b (1,2-DCA)
MW-4 8/14/2003 - - - - - - .- -

02/12/2004 <100 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50

02/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b (1,2-DCA), c {ethanol)
MW-5 8/14/2003 - — - - - - - -

02/10/2005 <100 <20 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b (1,2-DCA), ¢ (ethanol)
RW-1 B14/2003 <1,000 <200 490 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 <5.0 a

02/12/2004 <200 83 51 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 <1.0

08/12/2004 <100 500 57 <0.50 <Q.50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50

02/10/2005 <100 69 39 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 <D.50 <0.50 b (1,2-DCA)}, c (ethanol)
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11104
1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

bt

= AT
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl fert Butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl Methyt ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane
EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane
ug/L = Micrograms per liter
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory method detection limit
NS = Not Sampled

FOOTNOTES

a=The continuing calibration was outside of cliant contractual acceptance limits by 3.4% low. However, it was within the method acceptance limit. The data should still be useful for its intended

purpose.
b=Possible high bias due to CCV falling outside acceptance criteria.
c=Callibration verification is within method limits but outside contract limits

NOTES:
Al fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.

Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets| During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
documjent that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels pre allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, piaced into appropriate
Envirgnmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project s OSOXNO -1 pue 2. /1000 clenORe @ &P I OY

sie_{ 716 (/Jebe.{‘::f = , A(amez;f

Thickness | Volume of
well " | Depthto of |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOR
WwelliD (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (ft.) {ml) (ft) bottom {ft.} or A

Irwo-1 | A UYL 5.5 T
v 2| 2. So| \5.%5
oD 2 Boosille dletricon ol | SUS 1513
<l | Qa5 163 | 7 e
: ¢
-

) 454 .64 v
- | 45 |mest VY

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: QOFOAL (O~ | swtion# | [ | T
Sampler: (A Date: "2/ | C9/ O™
Well L.D. ’\/\w - Well Diameter; 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ] 8 . S % Depth to Water: l’f, Lf %
Depth to Freg Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
Well Diameter Muliplier Well Dian Multiplier -
1 0.04 i 0.68
" Q.14 " 147
3" 037 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Dispoailer
Positive Air Digplacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Puilip

Other:

Top of Screen:

Disp Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

L% S

5.4

Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS ofps)

X ‘ = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Spcciiﬁ Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity o

Gals. Removed | Observations

[OH |59 E%6

2

G ~
(050 G

N
GO.-116-2. 645

o

lo52 |€0-5l6.1 | 64y

&

leucgv afens
T 7

Did weﬁ dewater? Yes /@

Gallons actually evacuated: 6‘

Sampling Time:

105%

Sampling Date: ‘Z/L@Ays

Sample LD.; M[,J"‘j : Laboratory:  Pace S@ia Other

Analyzed for: @ @x MIBE DRO  Other: S2e (COC~

D.O. (if req'd): .‘ Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (L0AlO~LIC |
!

Station # ’ 'l , (ﬂ.ﬁf

Sampler: {, }O

Date: 0./ 10/

Well ILD.: V) W= Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: | £ 2 7~ Depthto Water:  &° O]
Depth to Freg Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: é‘f}: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Dianteter Multiplier
. 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radivg’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispos@ailer Dispes ailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

Top of Screen:

of screen. QOtherwise, the well must be purged.

|.~7

S

X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp(°F)] pH (mﬁ_‘:_,igr @ Gals. Removed | Observations
w47]0q |57 Y7l | 2 |ckdy
oBse |GHY | 5 Yo | H LTI

0853 |G

%1 154 | 42¢

!

,é Q)J‘omﬂ

Did wegl dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated; 6

Sampling Time:

T 5%

Sampling Date: l/ o / oS

Laboratory:

Sample 1.D.; Mw - Pace | Se:\;)ia Other

| A‘?mlyzed for: c@ @x MTBE DRO  Other: DE-E. Coc. -
D.O. (if req'd): o Pre-purge: /) Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tec

h Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: DR O2IQ e |

Station # [1 ,06’/

Sampler: {(LJC Date: 9\/@ (c5
Well LD }M\,D - b Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: IS’ ]% Depth to Water: Z; ) L{ <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI 'HACH
Well Diameler B Muliiplicr well Diameler iultipliec.

" 0.04 4" 0.65

2" .16 - 6" 1.47

3 037 Olher radig * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disp Bailer Dispo@Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

" * 9 X T:_S = LK‘S. Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)[ pH [ (mS 01'{@) Gals. Removed | Observations
032 | 5%2 | 54 200 S | Browy
0%93 |54 (5.2 | D22 3 Cred)
o%as |SA.2|5.] |3\ S | e

Did well dewater? Yes (NE)

Gallons actually evacuated: S* P

Sampling Time: O% ?CI —

Sampling Date: 9, /10/0-5‘:.‘,'-;: :

Sample 1.D.: M‘&?“ B Laboratory:  Pace q(q?aia ” (")‘ther

Analyzed for: @ @X MTBE DRO. Otherr S2€ ('_@Z’/

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: QSOM O -/ station # (1]
Sampler: L Date: 9_/ [Cq/ é?
well 1D M ()- & Well Diameter: 3 4 6 8
¥
{Total Well Depth: | "f 6’7—) Depth to Water: L{. C/ b 7
P .
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced tp: {@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplisr

L 0.04 a 0.65

» 0.16 6" 1.47

ki 0.37 Other radine’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bai

Dispo@ Bailer Diepgzalfle Bailer
Positive A isplacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

G

]
X ) = Lt % Gals. :
1|{Case Volume (Gals.) Specilled Volumes Calculated Voltume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp (°F) pH _}(l'nS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations

e 61,2 15.9

6 el

572

AL G656 | Zx3

3 2 C [a:fgy

¢
Z 2
o |G 2424

2.\ 55

5 Bresn

Did well dewater? Yes (@)

Sampling Time:

Gallons actually €vacuated: | s

0920
T woq

Sample LD.:

Sampling Date:. Q Ao/og .

Pace @uoia

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: @ 1@( MTBE DRO,  Other: GE€C (OcC.
D.O. (if reci'(l): Pre-purge: = Post—puig'e_i WA
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: % mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tec

h Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers' Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) '573_-0555'




"ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

Q50 © -]

Sampler:

W<

Station # {’”C)(‘—(
Date: 2 /1

o/

Well LD.: M(;-9 -y

Well Diameter: @

3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: r L[ . 601 Depth to Water: L‘) , S (f
N
Depth to Freg Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Welt Diameter o Multiplier Well Diamgter Multiplier
1" 004 4" 0.65
0.16 6 147
3" 037 Other radius” * 0 163-
Purge Method:. .

g
m-

@’. ailer

Dispo

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Submetsible
Extraction Pump

Sampling Method: " Baile
' Dispo@ailer

Exiraction Port

Other-

1S%

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
_ of screen. Otherwise, the well nnist be purged. -
. (:} . X % = L{ . g Gals.
1|Case V%Eme (Gals.) Speciﬁeﬂ'Volumes Calculated Volume ’L__
Conductivy g
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (S of1S) / | Gals. Removed | Observations '
AIBNEH | TZF | Lé  lady
N5 Qo562 3.2 ' ’

Q> 16 I

1847

(-3

¢l 1138

S~

(R

Did well dewater? Yes

CH

g ‘Gallons actually cvacuated 5’ ®

Sampling Time: Ool >9% i

Pacee:a

Sample 1.D.: Labora er Se o g& Other

Analyzed for: @’ B@ﬁ MTBE DRO 'Othm | 2, ] o

D.O. (if req'd): | 'Prc-plnge RO - [ !
‘ L9'R'P' (if req'd): Ple-purge s 2 mV : Ppst-]?urge mV

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Roj)gi‘_sl i SapE,l,ose, Q‘

3:951:12 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: (p9

PO O]

Station # [ “O&/

Sampler: ¢ - Date: /2. ’\/l o / @‘5—
Well LD.: ﬂ\w’ l Well Diameter: 2 3 4 ‘@ 8
Total Well Depth: 9\2 . GS Depth to Water: Lf‘ [9
Depth to Freg Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced tp: é_vjz’ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diamcler Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 016 6" 1.47
3 037 Other radius® * 0.163
* Purge Method: Bailer ' Sampling Mcthod: Bailsr
Disposable Bailer - Disp, @J Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electyg ersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Q9.2 =2 . Pl o

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

T Conductivity T o

T'mic Temp (F)| pH (mS oré’p‘) Gals. Removed | Observatigns

oleletq 157 | 2o 25 _c(m\,/:!mw\ flipdeds
(o622 160 1297 | 55 lclean

lOQCb'éH-B Salu1y 192 [clear

Did wéll dewater? Yes Gallons actuawlly'evacuated: ﬁ

®

'Sampliﬁg Time: O 33 Sampling Date: 2/ {_C_p/ s~
{Sample 1.D.; Q(,J - | .Eaborato.'ry: Pace  Equda Other
Analyzed far: R0 @@#X MTBE DRO- Other Se€ CC-
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "*fi] = Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tegh Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




e

BP GEM OIL COhfIPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

e S
——

SOURCE _ RECORD _ BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY

o4

1

FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CAUIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion info loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that 1s
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
M| property of BP GEM 0Oil Company.

This Seurce Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

Station #

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

\OC(

/‘a’O“E;-

added equip. any other

rinse water g_ﬁ)‘ adjustments

TOTAL GALS [ loaded onto Q Q\
RECOVERED (SIL BTS vehicle #

BTS event # fime date
OSSO -~wrel [ 21005

signature
—

EEE AR EFEEE R E EE E b Rk bk ok E kA Rk Lk T Rk

RECD AT time date

Mlotme Tec J_@ 210 05

unjoaded by /\\
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of ¢ustody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples gre documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory

approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of ¢ustody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-qustody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




{3 Sequoia oo
. 408) 775-9600
v Analytlcal mxgms;:rsz.ssos

www.sequoialabs.com

25 February, 2005

Leongrd Niles

URS |Corporation [Arco]
1333| Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Work Order: MOB0396

Enclgsed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/10/05 18:20. If you
have|any questions concarning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of &
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oia
ytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoislabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcp]
1333 Broadway, Suite 00

Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number:GO7TB-0010
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB(39%6
Reported:

02/25/05 11:38

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MOB0396-01 Water 02/10/05 10:58  02/10/05 18:20
MW-2 MOB03%6-02 Water 02/10/05 08:58 02/10/05 18:20
MW-3 MOB0396-03 Water 02/10/05 08:29 02/10/05 18:20
MW-4 MOB03%96-04 Water 02/10/05 09:20  02/10/05 18:20
MW-5 MOB0396-05 Water 02/10/03 09:33  02/10/03 18:20
RW-1 MOB0396-06 Water 02/10/05 10:33 02/10/05 18:20
TB-11104-021003 MOB0396-07 Water 02/10/03 00:00  02/10/05 18:20

The carbon range

for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed

from C10-C28 to C19-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples we

re received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical -

Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report musit be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of ¢




@ Sequoia
w7 Anal

ytical

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-5308
www.seqioialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Argo]

1333 Broadway, Suite|800

Praject: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number:GO7TB-0010

MOB0396
Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/25/0511:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MOB0396-01) Water Sampled: 02/10/05 10:58 Received: 62/10/05 18:20
tert-Amy!l methy ether 26 50  ugl 10 5B23010 02/23/05 022305  EPA 8260B
Benzene 120 50 ¢ z " : : "
tert-Butyl aleohol 2300 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (ECIB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " " PE
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 5.0 " 0 " " n "
Ethylbenzene 72 5.0 " " " " n "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 730 5.0 " n " " " "
Tolnene 10 5.0 " n v " " "
Xylell68 (total) 110 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organlics (C4-C12) 2400 300 " " " " " .
Surrogate: f,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 118 % 60-135 ” " " "
MW-2 (MOB0396-02) Water Sampled: 02/10/05 08:58 Received: 02/10/05 18:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugn 1 SB23010  02/23/05  02/23/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " " PE
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 050 [ " * " " »
XyIElIES (mtﬂl) ND 0.50 " " * " " n
Gasoline Range Organi¢s (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 123 % 66135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9




. 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ 013 Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 7769600

An al}ytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

v www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arcp] Project:BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA MOB03%6
1333 Broadway, Suite |B({} Project Number:GO7TB-0010 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:]eonard Niles 02/25/05 11:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Pregrared Analyzed Method Notey

MW-3 (MOB03%6-03) Water Sampled: (2/10/05 08:29 Received: 02/10/05 18:20

tert-Amyl methy!| ether ND 0.50  wpl 1 SB23010 02/23/05  02/23/05 EPA R260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " . " " "
tert-Buty1 alcoho? ND 20 - " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NI 0.50 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " n " " " " PE
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " - "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organids (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 % 60-135 " " i "
MW-4 (MOB0396-04) Water Sampled: 02/10/05 09:20 Received: 02/10/05 18:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5B23010 02/23405  02/24/05 EPA 5260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " » » "
tert-Butyl alcohol NP 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " " PE
Ethano! ND 100 " " " " " " ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " . " " " N
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " n " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloropthane-d4 120 % 60-135 " " " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 9




B85 Jarvis Dtive

Seq“()ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' (408) 776-9600
v Anal]ytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcp] Project:BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA MOB0396
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TB-0010 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94012 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/25/03 11:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporiing
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method WNoteg

MW-5 (MOB0326-05) Water Sampled: 02/10/05 09:53 Received: 02/10/05 18:20

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND Q.50 ug/l 1 3823010 02/23/05  02/24/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 n n " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " " PE
Ethanol ND 100 " " " » " " I
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " ” " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 0.90 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organigs (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119% 60-135 v " “ ”
RW-1 (MOB0396-06) Water Sampled: 02/10/05 10:33 Received: 02/10/05 18:20
tert-Amyl methyl etheJ‘ 0.68 0.50 ug/l 1 SB23010  02/23/05  02/24/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 1.6 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcoitol 69 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " " PE
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene 0.94 0.50 " " C " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 39 0.50 " " -- " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (ﬁ)tﬂl) NI 0.50 " " » " " "
Gasoline Range Organjcs (C4-C12) 64 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 % 60-133 " " n "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 5 of 9




- 8835 Jarvis Drive
@ Seq“()la Morgan Hill, CA 85037
. (408} 776-9600
v An alytic al FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arcp] Praject:BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA MOB(396
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TB-0010 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/25/05 11:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Mergan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analye Result Limit Units Level Result YaREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5823010 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5B23010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l )
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " PE
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 N
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 617 " .00 122 60-135
Laboratory Control S;:Enp]e (5B23010-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 80-115
Benzene 8.87 0.50 " 10.0 89 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 48.8 20 " 50.0 98 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 8.21 0.50 " 10.0 82 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 122 0.50 " 10.0 122 85-130 PE
Ethanol 168 100 " 200 R4 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-130
Ethylbenzene 9.69 0.50 " 10.0 97 75-135
Methy! tert-butyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 65-125
Toluene 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 94 85-120
Xylenes (total) 27,7 0.50 " 300 92 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethpine-d4 549 " 5.00 119 60-1335
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 9




. B85 Jarvis Drive
Seq 01 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776.5600
' p Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequotalabs.com
URS Comoration [Arcp] Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA. MOB039%6
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TB-0010 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/25/05 11:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %PREC RPD
Analyte Result Limmt Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5823010 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (SB23010-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
Benzene 5.37 0.50 ug/l 6.08 88 65-115
Ethylbenzene 8.13 0.50 " 7.84 104 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 9.60 11 65-125
Toluene 337 0.50 " 329 102 85-120
Xylenes (total) 356 0.50 " 38.5 92 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (€4-C12) 416 50 " 440 95 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.13 " 300 123 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5B23010-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 B0-115 0 i5
Benzene 9.52 0.50 " 10,0 95 65-115 7 20
tert-Buty] alcohol 53.7 20 " 50.0 107 75-150 10 25
Di-isopropyl ether 3.4 0.50 " 10.0 84 75-125 3 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 85-120 3 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 13.4 0.50 " 10.0 134 85-130 9 20 PE
Ethanol 150 100 " 200 75 70-135 11 35 IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 75-130 1 25
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 75-135 9 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.5 0.50 i 10.0 115 65-125 0.9 20
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 85120 9 20
Xylenes (total} 29.9 0.50 " 30.0 160 85-125 8 20
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.44 " 5.00 109 60-135
Matrix Spike {5B2301(-MS1) Sonrce: MOB0396-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
Benzene 140 5.0 ugfl 60.8 120 33 65-115 LN
Ethylbenzene 138 5.0 " 78.4 72 84 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 688 5.0 " 96.0 730 NR 65-125 BE,LN
Toluene 345 50 " 329 10 102 85-120
Xylenes (total) 462 5.0 " 385 110 91 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 6010 500 " 4400 2400 82 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethpne-d4 615 * 5.00 123 60-133
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 9




@ Sequoi
W Analytical

014

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(40E) T76-9600

FAX (408) 732-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

1333 Broadway, Suite
Oakland CA, 94612

URS Corporation [Arcp]|

800

Project:BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number:GOTTR-0010
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB{}396
Reported:

02/25/05 11:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Scurce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result % REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5B23010 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5823010-MSD1) Source: MOB(396-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/05
Benzene 136 5.0 ug/l 60.8 120 26 65-115 3 20 LN
Ethylbenzene 136 50 " 784 72 82 75-133 1 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6576 50 " 96.0 730 NR 65-125 2 20 BB,LN
Toluene 335 5.0 " 329 10 99 85-120 3 20
Xylenes (total} 446 5.0 " 385 110 87 85-125 4 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5790 500 " 4400 2400 77 70-124 4 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.03 " 5.00 121 60-135

Sequoia Analytical -

Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ure reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Page 8 of 9




» 835 Jarvis Drive
_ Seq 013 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
Analvtical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequoialabs.com
URS Comoration [Arcp] Project: BF Hentage #11104, Alameda, CA MOB0396
1333 Broadway, Suite (800 Project Number:GG7TB-0010 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Leonard Niles

02/25/05 11:38

Notes and Definitions

PE Possible high bias due to CCV falling outside acceptance criteria

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

BB.LN  Sample > 4x spike concentration.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on & wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 9 of 9
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Chain of Custody Record erge V or |
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS




Checking GEQ_WELL File

https://esi.swn

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME:
USER NAME:
DATE CHECKED:

URSCORP-OAKLAND
2/25/2005 1:45:14 PM

URS Corporation-Oakland Office

Processing is complete. No errors were found!

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of 1

cb.ca.gov/ab2886/error _check geo3.asp?temp folder=921005URSCORP%2... 2/25/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: BP#11104_Geowell 1Q05 QSR
Submittal Date/Time: 2/25/2005 1:46:20 PM
Confirmation Number: 1315078556

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
{CONTRACTOR}) diNID e RALTLIR

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=345596URSCORP%2DO0O...  2/25/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS
URS Corporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME:

Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 212512005 1:47:27 PM
GLOBAL ID: TOB00101651
FILE UPLOADED: BP#11104-EDF-MOB0396.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submitial.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

TOSCO - FACILITY Regional Board - Case #: 01-1783

#11104 SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION
1716 WEBSTER ST 2} - (BG)

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 3723

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHCODS USED B2G0FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TG BE TESTED
- 82B60FA REQUIRES BZMEDS8 TC BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

Ao

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIGLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

D000

< < < =<

https://esi.swrecb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=453042URSCORP%... 2/25/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

2 <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RFD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130%

n/a

n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=453042URSCORP%... 2/25/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6547438561
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/25/2005 1:48:45 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101651
Facility Name: TOSCO - FACILITY #11104
Submittal Title: BP 11104-QSR Report 1Q05
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

TOSCO - FACILITY #11104 Regional Board - Case #; 01-1783

1716 WEBSTER ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Local Agency (lead agency} - Case #: 3723
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

6547438561 P 11104-QSR Report 1Q05 Q1 2005

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 21252005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TQ BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BRAFBZ TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

T Wo

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURRQGATE SPIKE

[ R e e}

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=537266URSCORP%2DO... 2/25/2005




Uploading EL

)F File, Step 3

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% ¥
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% N
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% N
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% nfa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTE SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Page 2 of 2

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=537266URSCORP%2DO...

2/25/2005




ATTACHMENT D

JOINT MONITORING DATA
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-0290




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

- SFH

WELL ID/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G " B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (fr) (msh) ) () (galions) (ppd} - (pph) . i(pph) (ppb) (pph) {pph) {ppd) (ppd)
A-l

09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 -- - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - . - - - -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 (.53 - - - - - - — - -
11/21/9% 8.13 }.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - . . - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/ 3.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - .-
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.43 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 (.38 - -- - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.4 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - -- - - - - - . -
05/18/92 3.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - -- - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - . - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - -- - - - - - — -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - -- - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 -- -- - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 — - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 -- - - 0.50 - - - - - — - -
06/29/93 11.56 - -- - - - - -- - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 .- - - - -- - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 - .- -- - - - -- - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 5,54 6.23 (.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - .- — _ -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.xIs/#385280 1 As of 02/10/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL IV TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (i) (msl) () () {gallons) -~ (pph) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) {ppd) (ppb}
A-1 {cont)
09/16/93 11.36 -- -- -- - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - .- .- - - . - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 - - - — - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 1156 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - . - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - -- .- . I - - - -- -
02/07/94 11.56 - - - - - -- - -- - -- - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - -- -- - . - - - -- -
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - . - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - --
03/25/94 i1.56 .- - -- - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 .- . - - . - . - - - - -
11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4,79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/01/95 11.56 -- -- -- -- - - - - - - - --
(8/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - --

9-0290.xls/#385280 y) As of 02/10/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE  DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH:-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE . TOG
DATE () {msl) () () {gations) (ppb) fpph)  (pph) (ppb) (ppd) (prh) {ppb) (opb)
A-1 (cont)
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.03 - - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.0 - - - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.56 6.29 5.49 0.28 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 531 6.43 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.05 - - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.56 7.25 4.45 0.17 0.08 - - - - - - - -
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - - - - -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - - - - -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.02 - - - - - - - -
07/29/98 11.56 7.15 4.44 0.04 0.04 - - - - - - - -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500° 580 13.4 <2.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000 615 12 3.45 3.8 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 570 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 1156 6.55%* 5.10 0.11 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
08/08/00 11.56  6.13%* 5.53 0.13 (.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/00 11.56  5.99** 5.67 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 4.71 0.00 0.00 15,0001 290" 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 17 640 --
05/14/01" 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100" 190" 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56  5.69%* 5.89 0.03 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/12/01 11.56  5.84** 5.78 0.08 0.05  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/04/02 11.56 6.77 4.79 0.00 0.00 23,000 380 3.3 1.4 0.69 14 1,800 -
05/06/02 11.56 6.56 5.00 0.00 0.00 12,000 280 2.7 L9 1.1 20 130 -
08/29/02 11.56 5.86 5.70 0.00 0.00 13,000 380 4.1 3.3 2.1 31 42 -
11/25/02 11.56 5.74 5.82 0.00 0.00 19,000 290 3.0 13 0.81 12 340 -
02/05/03 11.56 6.75 4.81 0.00 0.00 12,000 290 3.1 1.1 <0.50 5.2 2,4007 -
05/15/03 11.56 6.71 4.85 0.00 0.00 8,400 330 4.3 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11.56 5.85 5.7 0.00 0.00 9,100 450 8 3 2 26 270 --
9-0290.x1s/#385280 3 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH :
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH:D  TPH& 2 ® 2 F 2 E = X = MIBE  TOG|
DATE () {msl) ) ) {gallons) (ppt) {rph) (pph) {pph) (ppd) {ppbi (ppb) (ppb)
A-1 (cont)

11/13/03% 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
o2/12/04™ B B 4,31 0.00 0.00 14,000 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04* B B 4.53 0.00 0.00 3,000° 310 3 1 0.9 13 9 -
08/12/04* i 5 5.13 0.00 0.00 4,600 240 1 <0.5 <0.5 5 16 -
11/11/04™ LB LB 5.67 0.00 0.00 9,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 <03 41 -
02/10/05* -8 = 4.38 0.00 0.00 9,900 160 <5 <0.5 <0.5 1 43 -
A2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 5.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 3.1 493 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - . - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 236 5.66 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - - - - - . - -
02/03/93 8.00 320 4.98 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - -~ - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#38528( 4 As of 02/10/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (mnsi) () () (gallons) {pph) {epb) {ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) fd:li
A-2 (conft)
06/29/93 11.46 -- - -- - - - -- - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - - - - - --
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10:/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - .
09/16/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 -- - - - -- - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - -- - -
10/07/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - -- -
10/20/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - -- - - - - -- - - - -- -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - -- -
11/30/93 11.46 - -- - - - -- - - — - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - — - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/25/93 11.46 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.46 - -- - - -- - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - -- -- - - - - - - - - --
02/07/94 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - -- - - -- — - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/25/94 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - -- - - - -- - - --

9-0290.x1s/#385280 5 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL 1Dy TOC* GWE __ DTW _ SPHT REMOVED TPHD ~ TPHG . = B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (ft.) (msh) {ft.) () {gallons) feph) . (pph).  (pph) {rpb) (ppb) {rpb) &pb) {ppb)
A-2 (cont)
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/9%4 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
B-1
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 2 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - -~ - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200’ 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300' 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 26 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12,12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 ~ -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12,12 8.12 4.00 -~ - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 -- - 3,400* 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 --
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 17 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 —~ - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <05 4.0 29 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 4.29 - - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 25 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -

9-02506.xIs/#385280 [ As of 02/10/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH i o }

WELL ID/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ffe) {rmsd) ) () (gallons) {oph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (prd) (pph) (ppb) (pph)
B-1 (cont)
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570 739 224 3.45 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4,39 475 2,430 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
11/01/00 12.12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 5.4 0.00 0.00 040! 790" 36 <3.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0,00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 25 3.4 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,300 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 73 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <1.0 1.2 3.6 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 2.4 <0.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03™ 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0.00 1,300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03% 12.12 573 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04% 12.12 6.95 517 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 -
05/13/04> 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 632 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 10 -
08/12/04% 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 26 -
111044 12.12 5.64 6.43 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
02/10/05% 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 420 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41 -
B-3
09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - . .- - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - . - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - . - -
11/01/91 8.01 170 6.31 - - - - - - — - - -
11/07/91 8.0 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -

9.0290.x1s/#385280 7 As of 02/10/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Streect

Alameda, California

SPH ’ :
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TFH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {#) {msi) (L) () {gallons) (pph) (ph) (ppb) {ppd) (pph) (ppb) ___(ppd) {(ppb)
B-3 {cont)
11721/ 8.01 1.57 6.44 -- - - - - - -- - - --
12/12/N1 3.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - - - - -- -- - -
12/30/91 8.01 .64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 3.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - -- - -- - - -
01/22/92 3.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 2.01 2,19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - -- - - -
03/09/92 3.01 29 5.10 - - - - - - -- -- - -
04/10/92 3.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 5.01 2.29 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 548 5.4 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 -- -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - -- <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED
B-4
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 -- 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - -- - - -- - - — - -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 -- - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 2.04 1.34 6.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11079 8.04 1.3] 6.73 -- - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 3.04 1.21 6.83 -- - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 -- - - . - - - - . --
12/12/91 B.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - - - - --
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - - - - - - - . -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 - - - - - - -- - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <(r.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -

9-0290.x1s4385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL IV TOCH GWE DpTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {fr) {msi) () () {gatlons) {ppb) {ppb) (ph) {pph) frpb) (ppb) {ppb) (prh)
B-4 (cont)}
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.00 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - -- - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - -- <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 533 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 200 - --
DESTROYED
B-3 .
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 .53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 531 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.00 5.64 - - - - -- - - - - -
10423/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - -- - - - -- -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/01 1.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 1.73 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 3.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 -- - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 -- - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4,45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -- --
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - --
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - -- - - -
05/18/92 773 3,94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 11 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 9 As of 02/10/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH o

WELL I TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED  TFH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (ft) (msi) () ) {galions) {ppb) prd) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) pd)
B-5 (cont}
07/19/93 10.18 515 5.03 - - <50 54 <(.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140! <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 443 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/04/93 10.18 5.22 4,96 u - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 497 5.21 - - 330° 140 L5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4,99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 40° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 34¢° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 - - 290" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 200° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10,18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 4.37 - - 371 <50 <(.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.69 3l 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 4.25 <2.5 <25 <25 10,400 -
11717199 10.18 5.28 490 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 24¢° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 --
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

SPH _ _

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE  DTW  SPHT REMOVED . TPHD TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {fr) (msl) ) ) (galions) (ophb) (ppb) {(opb) _(ppb} {pph) {epby (ppi {pphi
B-5 {cont)
11/12/01 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,300 99 <0.50 0.63 22 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 432 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <13 830 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 5.2 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 4.23 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 10.18 5.17 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,0007 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 13,000 -
11713734 B B 5.03 0.00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04* B W 4,19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/04% W= = 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <1 <i <] <] 2,000 -
08/12/04% B B 4.84 0.00 0.00 4,800 150 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 300 -
11/11/04* B B 5.35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 57 -
02/10/05% L LB 4.04 0.00 0.00 3,500 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 -
B-6
09/20/91 8.55 L70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 .55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.53 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - _
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.55 236 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 243 6.12 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 327 5.28 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL IIv/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ) (msl) (%) ) (zallons) {ppb) {pph) (ppb) (pph) (rpb) (pph) (epb) _(ppb)
B-6 (cont)
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 -- - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 527 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 22 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.13 - - <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/1%8/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 1.27 4.70 - - 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/93 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - -- -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 4.37 - - 13¢° - - - - - 360 --
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - -- - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 34¢° - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/9% 11.97 9.26 271 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 448 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 £.69 5.28 - -- 340° - - -- - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 549 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.13 - - 225° - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7 - - - - - 1,610 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.9 - - 356> - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5,160 .
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
035/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 .00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Sireet
Alameda, California
_ SPH _

WELL ID/ TOC*  GWE DTW___ SPHT REMOVED  TPH.-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {f) (mnsh () ) {gatlons) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (pph) (prb) {pph)
B-6 (cont)
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77 - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62! - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 5512 -- - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12:01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000" -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.08 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 4,93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 1602 . - - - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 B LB 5.90 0.00 0.00 190 - - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 L B 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 o . 497 0.00 0.00 542 - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 L B 5.56 0.00 0.00 250 " - - - - 26,000 -
11/11/04 B B 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 -
02/10/05 25 s 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10,000 -
B-7
04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 31 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 526 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 450 - - 53} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 498 . - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.0 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC*  GWE DTW._  SPHT REMOVED - TPH-D TPH-G B T E X - MTBE TOG
DATE (1) (msi) {#) {fz) {gallons) {ppb) {ppb) (ppl) (pph) (opb) (ppb) {ppd)  (pph)
B-7 (conf)

07/29/98 10.54 5.99 455 - - - <50 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 525 5.29 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 5.73 - - - - . - - - - -
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <25 .-
03/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 469 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 4.45 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - -- - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 5.27 5.27 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
02/04/02 10.54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 10.54 5.76 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <2.5 -
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <l1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.43 4.09 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/14/03* 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/13/03 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/12/04™ 10.54 6.39 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04 10.54 6.24 4.30 0.00 0.00 <507 - - - - - - -
08/12/04* 10.54 5.78 4.76 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04 10.54 5.36 5.18 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/10/05™ 10.54 6.58 3.96 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPFH o R

WELL Iy TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T £ X MTBE TOG
DATE ) {msl) () ) {gallons) (ppd) pph) {ph) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
B-8
04/23/93 11.99 0.63 5.36 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 3.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 1199 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- -
08/18/94 11.99 556 6.43 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.72 - - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <f.5 <0.5 -- -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONTTORELYSAMPLED
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - <50
07/19/93 10,70 525 545 -- - <50 <50 <5 <(.5 <(.3 <1.5 . <50
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0,5 <(,5 <{.5 <0.5 - --
01/07/94 10.70 5,29 541 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10,70 6.35 4,35 - - 60' <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4,29 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/(4/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-10
11/29/95 11.42 491 6.51 -- -- 900° 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 650° 230 3 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700" 320 34 <Q.5 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 583 -- - 990° 1,600 94 <2.5 110 27 <12 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH .

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msl) &) () {galions) {ppb) {pph) (pph) (epb) (ppb} {pph) (k) {pph)
B-10 (cont)

02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <2 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 5.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 4.5 <0.5 1.9 <25 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 390° 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <25 —
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 -- - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 711 --
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 423 - - 259} 160 3s 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - -- 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <25 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 4.35 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 54 26 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/01% NP 1142 6.09 533 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01' 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
11/12/01® 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - . -
02/04/02%° 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <15 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 14 <0.50 <0.50 <15 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 4.79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 I8 -
11/25/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 523 0.00 0.00 650 190 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 --
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 30 -
08/14/03% 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <(.5 38 -
11/13/03% 1142 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
02/12/04* 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
05/13/04% 11.42 5.75 5.67 0.00 0.00 n* <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a3 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Sireet
Alameda, California
SPH .

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW _ SPHT REMOVED  TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) () (fi) (gatlons) (k) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {(pph) .. (ppb) {ppb)
B-10 (cont)
08/12/04% 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <0.5 <(,5 <(.5 <(.5 30 -
1171 1/04% 11.42 4.65 6.77 0.00 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
02/10/05% 11.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
B-11
11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 --
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 --
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 500° 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 939 2.59 - - 93¢° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 445 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 507 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,200° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4,66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,300 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 1.77 421 - -- 730° 1,570 12.3 2.71 1.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4,94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 200" 5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 474 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700% 38 11 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.34 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200" 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000 -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH _
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW _ SPHT REMOVED TPH-D _ TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ) {msh () () {gations) {rpb) {oph) . (pph)} {ppb) {(ppb). (ppb) . (opb) (ppb)
B-11 {cont}
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 430 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 5.8 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <23 <2.5 <75 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <2.5 4.5 11 78,000 -
08/14/03™ 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,600% 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
11/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04* 11.98 7.28 4.70 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 29,000 -
05/13/04% 11.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 410% 430 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04™ 11.98 6.56 542 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -
11/11/04% 11.98 6.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
02/10/05% 11.98 7.42 4.56 0.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 49,000 -
B-12
11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 . - 1,500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 .16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 .16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1.100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - -- 4.300° 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 28 59,000 -
06/03/98 1116 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.9 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000°  --
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1370 <1,000
9-0290.xIs/#385280 18 As of 02/10/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW _ SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) [/id) () (zallons) (ppb) (prrhi ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {#pb) (prb) (ppb)
B-12 (cont)
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 . - 1,310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17199 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4.26 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.0 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/00 116 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 -
08/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730%° 10 <50 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 4.71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 9% -
08/29/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 4.2 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 3.5 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <2.5 <75 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4,76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <25 <25 26 <75 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000% 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03% 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 0.5 <0.5 t 1 36 -
02/12/04% 11.16 6.44 4.72 0.00 (.00 210 04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 g -
05/13/04™ 11.16 6.24 492 0.00 0.00 60% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2 -
08/12/04% 11.16 5.75 5.41 0.00 0.00 130 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 -
11/11/04* 11.16 5.26 5.90 0.00 0.00 160 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 5 -
02/10/05% 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
B-13
11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3.400° 1,800 19 <5.0 55 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 445 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 1.17 6.20 4.97 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 200° 670 <0.5 6.7 26 56 28 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL I/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) ) () {gallons) {(pb) {pb) {Epb) {ppb) {rpb) {ppb) {Fpb) (pph)
B-13 (cont)
05/01/97 1117 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2.200° 2,400 33 14 84 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 5.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 4.38 -- - 430° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 400 --
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <50 <5,0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 543 5.74 - - 977 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5,59 - - 1,31¢° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <3.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 424 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 482 0.00 0.00 240" 190 <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 200™ 5607 49 1.4 47 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 476 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 13 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 22 0.92 3.2 66 .
08/13/01 11.17 3.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 --
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4,55 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 9] -
05/06/02 11.17 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 2 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.22 2.2 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 3.3 28 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 117 6.59 4,58 0.00 0.00 760 250 <2.0 <(.5 0.9 <1.5 41 -
08/14/03 1117 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,200% 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
11137635 11.17 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1.500 810 0.6 0.5 1 1 63 -
02/12/04% 11.17 6.58 4.59 .00 0.00 180 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <.5 10 -
05/13/04% 11.17 6.42 4.75 0.00 0.00 <502 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
08/12/04™ 11.17 5.91 5.26 0.00 0.00 260 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 8 -
11/11/04* 11.17 5.52 5.65 0.00 0.00 240 <350 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
02/10/05 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
G-0290.x15/#385230 20 As of 02/10/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Califormia
SPH R :

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D . TPHG B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msi) ) () {egallons) (pph) (ppb) (rph) (pph) {ppb) (opb) (ppb) (ppb)
B-14
08/29/02%" 0.54 512 4.42 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 1,500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0.00 <250% <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
11/13/03% 9.54 5.04 4,50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04% 0.54 5.47 4,07 0.00 0.00 3907 <50 <1 <] <1 <] 1,800 -
08/12/04%* 9.54 5.26 4.28 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
11/11/04 0,54 4,76 4,78 0.00 0.00 2,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 910 -
02/10/05™ 9.54 5.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 2,500 78 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,600 -
B-15
08/29/02*! 9.43 525 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
11/25/02 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 357 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/14/03% 9.43 5.30 4.13 0.00 0.00 <50% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1i/13/03* 9.43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.8 -
02/12/04%* 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04% 9.43 5.62 3.81 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/12/04* 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04 9,43 4.79 4.64 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <015 <0.5 -
02110/05™ 0,43 6.02 3.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - ~ — - - - - - - -
07/19/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
101993 - - - - - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0290.x15/#385280 z1 As of 02/10/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL IDv TOC* GWE PTW SPHT REMOYEDP TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ) (msh) () () (gallons) (epd) ) {pph) {ppb) (eph) {eph) (ppb) (ppb)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
(1/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{5 <{.5 <Q0.5 - -
08/18/94 - - -- - - - <50 <(.5 <(,5 <{.5 «(.5 - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 - - -- - - - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(,5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 -- - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 - - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q0.5 - -
11/29/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
(02/08/96 -- -- -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
08/23/96 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 -- - - - - - <5() <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/04/98 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
(02/12/98 - - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <25 -
06/03/98 - - - - -- - <50 <(L5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 -- - - -- - - <50 <(.5 <{).5 <}).5 <(.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 - - - - - .- <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02/24/99 - -- - -- - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
08/30/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - -- - -- - - <50 <5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/21/00 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 - - - -- - - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
08/08/00 - - - - - -- <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <235 -
11/01/00 - - - - -- -- <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 --
02/12/01 - - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 - - - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
08/13/0] - - o - - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH N

WELL IV TOC* GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE i) {(msh) () ) {gallons) {pph) {pph) (ppb) (rpb) {ppd) (ppb) (oph) {(ppb)
QA _
11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 -
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
08/29/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/25/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
02/05/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/14/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/12/04% - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04% - - - - - - <50 <().5 <05 <035 <0.5 <0).5 -
08/12/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1171 1/04% - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total (il and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X =Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

®

¥

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid return of the
northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave., (Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGV 29).
GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.
Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C{2 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl16.
Laberatory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C440.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was onginally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was

performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within helding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.
Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/4#3835280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

1

¥ TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

¥ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
% TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

As of 02/10/05
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